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I. STATEMENT

1. This is a civil penalty assessment proceeding brought by the Staff of the Colorado Public Utilities Commission (Staff) against the Respondent, Darrel Segers, doing business as Designated Driver Service.

2. In Civil Penalty Assessment Notice (CPAN) No. 75342, Staff alleges that on June 11, 2005, Mr. Segers violated § 40-16-104(1), C.R.S. (operating without a certificate of public convenience and necessity (CPCN)) on one occasion (Count 1) and Rule 12.1 of the Rules, Regulations, and Civil Penalties Governing Common Carriers of Passengers by Motor Vehicle for Hire, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations 723-31 (CCR) (failure to have proper insurance) on one occasion (Count 2). CPAN No. 75342 seeks imposition of a civil penalty in the total amount of $800.00 for these alleged violations.  See, Exhibit 1.  

3. By Decision No., R05-1151-I, the Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) set a hearing in this docket to commence in Grand Junction, Colorado on November 8, 2005.  

4. The undersigned ALJ called the matter for hearing at the assigned time and place.  Staff appeared through its legal counsel.  Mr. Segers appeared pro se.

5. As a preliminary matter, Staff moved to allow presentation of Mr. Harry Hughes’ testimony by telephone.  Counsel for Staff explained that Mr. Hughes understood that the hearing had been set in this matter for November 9, 2005, rather than November 8, 2005.  Mr. Hughes now resides in Telluride, Colorado, approximately three and one-half hours away from the place of hearing.  

6. Mr. Segers objected to the request stating that he wanted Mr. Hughes to appear in person.  

7. On September 2, 2005, Staff filed a previous motion to allow Mr. Hughes’ testimony by telephone because the hearing was set to be heard in Denver, Colorado.  Staff incorporated the grounds previously filed in support of its request.

8. By Decision No. R05-1124-I, the ALJ determined that the most appropriate location for a hearing in this matter was Grand Junction, Colorado.  Thus, the location of the hearing was changed and the previous request to present telephonic testimony was denied, without prejudice, as the subject witness under consideration was believed to reside in Grand Junction.  

9. After a brief recess to review the file information, the ALJ ruled that Staff could present the testimony by telephone.  It is indisputable that the testimony of Mr. Hughes is indispensable to Staff’s case.  Since Staff filed its last request, Mr. Hughes moved his residence to Telluride, Colorado and was not available at the time the hearing commenced in the docket.  Mr. Opeka had telephone contact information for Mr. Hughes and he was available to testify by telephone.  In ruling, the ALJ specifically informed the parties that the presentation of testimony by telephone has no impact upon the burden of proof in this docket.  Should Staff proceed with the presentation of testimony by telephone, it did so at its own peril if they were not able to meet their burden of proof.  Similarly, the ALJ explicitly considered Mr. Segers’ objections stated in response to Staff’s previous motion to present testimony by telephone.  In considering the same, the ALJ recognized that Mr. Segers raised other evidentiary concerns that were not being ruled upon by allowing Staff to proceed with telephonic testimony and that any other evidentiary objections should be raised during the presentation of testimony and would be ruled upon at such time. 

10. During the course of the hearing testimony was received from Mr. Harry Hughes (telephonically) and Mr. John Opeka, Commission Compliance Investigator, on behalf of Staff and Mr. Bruce Oliver, Ms. Amanda Nolen, and Mr. Daryl Segers on behalf of Mr. Segers.  Exhibits 1 through 4 were identified, offered, and admitted into evidence.  Administrative notice was taken of Commission Decision Nos. R04-0438, R03-0330,
 R03-1049, R03-0902, C03-0357 and R03-0786.  At the conclusion of the hearing the ALJ took the matter under advisement.

11. In accordance with § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the ALJ now transmits to the Commission the record and exhibits in this proceeding along with a written recommended decision.

II. findings of fact

12. Mr. Hughes testified that he now resides in Telluride Colorado.  However, on June 11, 2005, he resided in Grand Junction, Colorado.  

13. Mr. Hughes was familiar with the service of Designated Driver Service.  One night, he was at the Rock Slide Brewery, at the intersection of 4th Street and Main Street in Grand Junction when he saw a Designated Driver Service advertisement, with a contact telephone number, that appeared to be printed out of a computer.  The ink was multi-color on white paper and he believed there was a car on the advertisement.  The advertisement described the designated driver service, but someone in the restaurant told him to call the number for transportation service. 

14. He telephoned Designated Driver Service at the advertised number and requested transportation to Old Chicago at the intersection of 1st Street and North Avenue in Grand Junction.  In response to the telephone request, a four-door reddish maroon motor vehicle arrived with two people inside.  It did not appear to him to be a new vehicle, but he believed it would have been a 1990’s model.  He initially had difficulty identifying the car, but then noticed a temporary sign on the door (a taped or magnetic sign) that identified the vehicle to be a Designated Driver Service vehicle.  He indicated that, because he is a non-smoker, he particularly noticed that the vehicle was very smoky inside.  He was quoted $3.00 or $3.75 to be transported approximately one mile.  He paid for the transportation and was transported as requested.

15. Mr. Opeka initially reviewed Commission records to determine that Mr. Segers held neither a permit nor a CPCN authorizing passenger transportation.  He was not registered with the Commission as a carrier exempt from regulation as a public utility.  Mr. Opeka also reviewed Commission records to determine that no record of insurance coverage was on file.  

16. Mr. Opeka testified regarding Mr. Segers’ familiarity with Commission regulation and the need for a CPCN based upon a prior violation as well as prior applications filed with the Commission.  Since approximately 2003, Mr. Segers has applied for a CPCN and for a permit to operate as a contract carrier. Neither application was approved by the Commission.

17. Mr. Opeka also testified regarding a prior CPAN that was issued to Mr. Segers in 2003 and charged one of the same violations in CPAN No. 75342.  At that time, he requested transportation service from a hotel to the airport in Grand Junction.  Mr. Segers responded to the request in a red run-down four-door Kia, picked him up at the hotel, and transported Mr. Opeka to the airport.  He noted that Mr. Segers was a smoker, the motor vehicle smelled of smoke, and there were ashes in the vehicle.
  

18. The prior CPAN resulted in a stipulated resolution, approved by the Commission, whereby Mr. Segers was ordered to cease providing service until such time as he is properly authorized to provide service.  See Decision No. R03-0786, Docket No. 03G-136CP.  Mr. Segers paid some settled amount to the Commission in connection with such settlement.  

19. Turning to CPAN No. 75342, Mr. Opeka testified that he received a complaint from Sunshine Taxi that Designated Driver Service was illegally providing regulated passenger transportation service in Grand Junction.  Mr. Opeka then contacted Mr. Harry Hughes, utilizing information provided by the carrier, and interviewed him in person during June 2005 regarding the circumstances surrounding transportation provided to him.

20. During the interview, Mr. Hughes told Mr. Opeka that on June 11, 2005, he hired Designated Driver Service to transport him from the Rock Slide Brewery to Old Chicago.  He paid $3.75 for the transportation.

21. Mr. Opeka prepared CPAN No. 75342 on June 27, 2005, and served it via certified mail.  The Untied States Postal certificate was returned confirming delivery to the mailing address indicated on CPAN No. 75342.

22. In Mr. Opeka’s opinion, Designated Driver Service had no Commission authority for the transportation service provided to Mr. Hughes on June 11, 2005, and the Commission’s insurance requirements had not been met.

23. Staff recommends that the full civil penalty be assessed in the amount of $800, arguing that Mr. Segers has been found in violation for past operations and he has continued operation without a CPCN or insurance.

24. Mr. Segers previously worked for Sunshine Taxi as a driver.  Working with local “bar owners” he explored services he might offer to help ensure patrons obtain safe transportation home.

25. He initially understood that accepting tips or donations to transport passengers was a service not regulated by the Commission.  Understanding that Commission authorization was necessary to transport passengers for hire, Mr. Segers contacted the Commission for clarification or information.  See Exhibit 3.

26. Having completed an interest survey regarding a service transporting patrons home in their own car, Mr. Segers inquired of the Commission as to whether such service is regulated.  In response, Mr. Opeka provided a copy of Commission Decision No. C02-1325 and explained that in his opinion transportation provided using the customer’s vehicle was not regulated by the Commission.  See Exhibit 3.  

27. Mr. Segers solicited testimony describing Designated Driver Service operations from several witnesses.  As of June 11, 2005, Designated Driver Service charged a minimum charge for the designated driver service of $5 for the first mile.   

28. Mr. Segers testified that he does no more and no less than the service described in Commission Decision No. C02-1325, Docket No. 02D-214CP. Ms. Nolen testified that the company cannot and will not provide taxi service.  Mr. Oliver also testified that the company does not provide taxi service.

29. On June 11, 2005, Mr. Oliver testified that two teams were in service.  He and Christopher Butts were one team using a 1991 Plymouth Voyager Van with magnetic signs indicating the vehicle was associated with Designated Driver Service.  Mr. Oliver drove customer cars and his Mr. Butts drove the van.  In addition to the vehicle markings, drivers also wear a name badge.  

30. Ms. Amanda Nolen is Mr. Segers’ daughter.  She has been associated with Designated Driver Service since it started.  On June 11, 2005, she was on a team with Mr. Segers providing service in a greenish/bluish Chevrolet Cavalier.  He drove the customer cars and she drove the Cavalier.  Referencing Mr. Hughes’ physical description that the driver was on the “heavy side,” Mr. Segers asked her to stand up during her testimony.  In response to Mr. Hughes’ statement that the man in the car he rode in had a mustache, Ms. Nolen testified that Mr. Segers had shaved his mustache several years prior to the time of the alleged violations.

31. Addressing the vehicles used in his service, Mr. Oliver has been associated with Mr. Segers for approximately three years in total and approximately one year with the new service being offered.  In the past three years, Mr. Oliver had never seen an older red sedan in use by Designated Driver Service.  

32. Mr. Segers confirmed that he owned a 2003 red four-door Kia that he purchased new.  He had the vehicle until July 2005 when he surrendered it due to a transmission failure and the manufacturer’s refusal of warranty coverage to correct the problem.

33. Mr. Segers provided no testimony about his general advertising practices.  However, he stated that he had not obtained approval from the manager of the Rock Slide Brewery to post advertisements and he does not believe that the Rock Slide Brewery promotes his services. On cross-examination, Mr. Oliver admitted he was familiar with the Rock Slide and that he had been there many times. Although he has posted similar advertisements to the one described by Mr. Hughes, he did not recall there ever having been any such signs at the Rock Solid Brewery advertising Designated Driver Service.

34. Mr. Segers testified that he uses magnetic signs to identify vehicles in the service of Designated Drivers Service.  He has had problems with them being stolen and indicated that one was stolen as recent as the night before the hearing was conducted.

35. Mr. Segers confirmed that he, his wife, and Ms. Nolen all “are smokers.”  

36. In closing argument, Mr. Segers argued that Designated Driver Service did not provide transportation to Mr. Hughes.  He notes that anyone could have taken one of his signs and provided the transportation in question.  Mr. Segers noted inconsistencies in evidence presented.  The original information he received indicated that Mr. Hughes stated the signs were taped to the vehicle when they were magnetic.  He stated that he did not use an older red sedan to provide service.  He owned a 2003 dark maroon Kia, but he states it was not in service.  Mr. Hughes describes Mr. Segers with a mustache, yet he does not have one.  He describes Amanda as “heavy set” inferring that he does not believe this to be accurate.  He summarizes, that the alleged transportation by Designated Driver Service “didn’t happen.”

37. In Staff’s closing argument, Counsel asserts the case comes down to the credibility of witnesses testifying regarding events occurring on June 11, 2005, and perhaps corroborating testimony from Mr. Opeka regarding events occurring in 2003.  Staff notes that Mr. Hughes testified that he was picked up in a red car with a female driving along with another male.  Staff asserts that it is understandable that minor inconsistencies or lack of specificity may occur in Mr. Hughes’ testimony considering that the transportation at issue was a single ride provided at night, approximately four or five months prior.  Staff asserts that Mr. Opeka’s experiences with Mr. Segers in 2003 corroborate the testimony provided by Mr. Hughes that a red vehicle was involved in the business operations.  Staff asserts the credibility of Mr. Hughes’ testimony, as an independent third party, should prevail.  Staff asserted that Mr. Oliver’s testimony should be discredited, asserting that he stated that he regularly frequents the Rock Slide Brewery for business, contrary to testimony that the Rock Slide Brewery does not promote the business.  As to charges being less than the stated minimum, Staff does not find this surprising because the service at issue is outside the scope of Mr. Segers’ primary business operations.  Staff points out that Mr. Segers owned a red four-door Kia in his family in June 2005.  Mr. Opeka rode in the 2003 model Kia in 2003 and noted that it was not in great shape at that time. Mr. Hughes stated that the car smelled heavily of smoke.  Staff summarizes that Mr. Hughes called Designated Driver Service, they responded, picked him up, and transported him.      

III. discussion 

38. Section 40-10-103, C.R.S., provides that no motor vehicle carrier shall operate any motor vehicle for the transportation of persons for compensation on any public highway in this state except in accordance with the provisions of such article.  Pursuant to § 40-10-104, C.R.S., no motor vehicle carrier shall operate any motor vehicle for the transportation of persons upon the public highways of this state in intrastate commerce without first having obtained a CPCN from the Commission.    

39. There is conflicting testimony in this case requiring consideration of the credibility of witnesses in light of all surrounding circumstances.

40. Mr. Hughes was referred to Designated Driver Service for transportation service from the Rock Slide Brewery in Grand Junction, Colorado.  Mr. Hughes telephoned Designated Driver Service at the telephone number appearing on an advertisement he saw at the Rock Slide Brewery.  Although Mr. Oliver and Mr. Segers testified that the Rock Slide Brewery did not promote Designated Driver Service, Mr. Oliver acknowledged that the advertisement described by Mr. Hughes was similar to others posted in similar establishments.  

41. In response to the telephone request, a reddish maroon four-door car responded with markings indicating it was from Designated Driver Service.  The temporary nature of the markings on the vehicle and the fact that two persons were in the car is consistent with the operating testimony of Designated Driver Service.

42. Mr. Hughes paid for transportation service and was transported to his requested destination in the Designated Driver Service vehicle.

43. Mr. Segers defended Staff’s case primarily based upon three issues:  identification of the persons providing the service, identification of the vehicle as one used in his service, and identification of the provider as others provide service in his name.

44. Mr. Segers testified that only four persons (i.e., two teams) were working for Designated Driver Service during the evening at issue:  Mr. Oliver and Mr. Butts, and Ms. Nolan and him.  

45. Mr. Hughes described the people in the Designated Driver Service vehicle:  a skinny guy with dark hair and a mustache and a heavier set woman with long wavy blond hair.   The woman was driving the vehicle.

46. Mr. Hughes was not able to identify the driver of the vehicle to be anyone attending the hearing as his testimony was presented by telephone.  However, if his testimony was identifying individuals appearing at the hearing, his description of the driver and passenger was imperfect.  Uncontested testimony at hearing established that Mr. Segers might reasonably be characterized as tall and slender, but that he had not had a mustache in years.   Further, if the woman described was intended to describe Ms. Nolan, one could not reasonably describe her as “not real heavy but not real small” and having long, wavy blondish hair.

47. Mr. Segers attempted to demonstrate that flawed identification prevents Staff from meeting its burden of proof in the proceeding.  Staff asserts that any disparity in the testimony of the independent third party describing the personal characteristics of the two persons in the car has little meaning and is understandable under the circumstances.  Mr. Hughes testified regarding a single event occurring several months ago, at night, after having a few drinks.

48. Mr. Hughes did not testify to seeing either the driver or the passenger outside the vehicle.  Thus, the single event inside a car one night several months before hearing potentially explains the misperception of the driver’s size and whether Mr. Segers had a mustache.  The ALJ finds that the general, and largely accurate, description of Ms. Nolan and Mr. Seger is adequate and that it is understandable that Mr. Hughes might not have perfectly described the people in the car.  In addition, he specifically noted two people in the vehicle other than himself, consistent with Mr. Segers’ unregulated operation.

49. All witnesses addressed the identification of the vehicle.  Mr. Hughes described a four-door reddish maroon car that smelled heavily of smoke.  Mr. Opeka described a run-down red four-door Kia that smelled heavily of smoke, which Mr. Segers used to provide transportation that formed the subject of the CPAN in 2003.  

50. Ms. Nolan and Mr. Oliver were adamant in their testimony that Mr. Segers never owned an older reddish four-door sedan and never used such a vehicle to provide designated driver service.  Contradicting the 2003 CPAN proceeding and Mr. Segers’ testimony, Mr. Oliver said that no older red sedan had ever been used during his three years of working for Mr. Segers.     

51. When Mr. Segers asked Ms. Nolan whether she recalled anyone working in an older used red sedan, she unequivocally answered that she had never recalled seeing an older red sedan at his house.  Yet, on cross-examination, she admitted that Mr. Segers used to have a red four-door Kia.  

52. Mr. Segers admitted owning a 2003 red four-door Kia at the time of the violations alleged and that it was the same vehicle used to transport Mr. Opeka in 2003.
  The contradictions in testimony indicate that some witnesses may not have been fully aware of the circumstances surrounding the violations alleged.  Further, the ALJ does not find significance in the lack of agreement among witnesses as to every subjective characterization of the condition of the vehicle.

53. The testimony establishes that on the date in question Mr. Segers owned a 2003 red, or maroon, Kia four-door sedan consistent with the vehicle described by Mr. Hughes. 

54. The third aspect of Mr. Segers’ defense, stated on more than one occasion, is that the magnetic signage he uses to identify Designated Driver Service vehicles disappear quite frequently.  He stated that one had disappeared just the night before the hearing.

55. The Commission’s Rules, Regulations, and Civil Penalties Governing Common Carriers of Passengers by Motor Vehicle for Hire, 4 CCR 723-31, apply to any person operating a motor vehicle used in serving the public in the business of the transportation of persons for compensation as a common carrier over any public highway.

56. Rule 8, 4 CCR 723-31 requires every vehicle operated by a carrier to have the name or trade name of the carrier affixed to both sides of the vehicle.  Thus, in absence of a waiver by the Commission, it is unlawful to provide transportation service requiring a CPCN using only magnetic signs to mark the vehicle.

57. Holding that evidence of unlawful activity cannot be the sole basis upon which a CPCN is granted, the Supreme Court cited with approval:

In D.F. Bast, Inc. v. Pennsylvania P.U.C., 397 Pa. 246, 154 A. (2d) 505, we find the following: 

‘On the other hand, where the violation is one resulting from a deliberate disregard of the certificate limitations or the law, then, of course, the wrongdoer should not profit from his own deliberate wrong.’….

In Tidewater Express Lines, Inc. v. Chesapeake Motor Lines, Inc., 11 P.U.R. (3d) 182, 184-185, we find the following: 

‘To grant this application would, in effect, be permitting Chesapeake to use the evidence of its wrongdoing in its own behalf. Obviously this cannot be done.’….

The commission has on at least one other occasion given utterance to the above doctrine. In Re Colorado Hiway Transport, Inc., 7 P.U.R. (3d) 318, it said: 

‘We recognize that applicant has developed considerable business to Camp Carson, but we also realize that he cannot prove the need for a private carrier permit by unauthorized operation only.’

In our opinion there is no competent evidence in the record before us to show need for the additional service by applicant. Nor can there be until protestant has had a reasonable time to demonstrate what may be done by him free and unfettered by the unauthorized competition to which he has been subjected at all times pertinent to this action.’  

Donohue v. PUC, 145 Colo. 499, 506-508 (Colo. 1961)

58. By analogy to this line of cases, the ALJ finds that testimony of unlawful vehicle markings is not to be competent evidence in the defense of the violations alleged herein.  To allow evidence of his wrongdoing in his own behalf would improperly reward Mr. Segers’ further non-compliance with Commission rules and risk operations of certificated carriers complying with regulatory obligations.

59. The Commission’s Rules, Regulations, and Civil Penalties Governing Common Carriers of Passengers by Motor Vehicle for Hire, 4 CCR 723-31, apply to any person operating a motor vehicle used in serving the public in the business of the transportation of persons for compensation as a common carrier over any public highway.

60. Rule 12, 4 CCR 723-31 requires every carrier to obtain, and keep in force at all times, Public Liability and Property Damage Insurance (or a surety bond) meeting minimum specifications.  In addition, the rule requires that specified documentation of the coverage to be maintained on file with the Commission.

61. A carrier’s operation of a motor vehicle for transportation of persons for compensation on any public highway, without having obtained a CPCN required by § 40-10-104, C.R.S., subjects it to a civil penalty of not more than $400.00 for each day’s violation.  See, §§ 40-7-113(1)(b) and 40-7-115, C.R.S.  A carrier’s failure to comply with the insurance requirement imposed by Rule 12, 4 CCR 723-31, subjects it to a civil penalty of not more than $400.00 for each day’s violation.  See, Rule 12, 4 CCR 723-31 and § 40-7-115, C.R.S.  

62. The evidence establishes that Mr. Segers, doing business as Designated Driver Service, operated a motor vehicle for the transportation of persons for compensation on a public highway in this state within the meaning of the statutes referred to above on the dates encompassed by CPAN No. 75342.  Therefore, Mr. Segers was, on the dates in question, subject to the CPCN and insurance requirements set forth in § 40-10-104, C.R.S., and Rule 12, 4 CCR 723-31.

63. Commission enforcement personnel have authority to issue CPANs under § 40-7-116, C.R.S.  That statute provides that the Commission has the burden of demonstrating a violation by a preponderance of the evidence. 

64. Mr. Hughes’ testimony establishes that Designated Driver Service offered and provided transportation services by motor vehicle to him for compensation on a public highway in Colorado on June 11, 2005.

65. Mr. Opeka’s testimony establishes that Mr. Segers had no CPCN and was not registered in any way with the Commission on June 11, 2005.  Therefore, Segers has violated § 40-10-104, C.R.S., as alleged in Count 2 of CPAN No. 75342.

66. The undisputed testimony of Mr. Opeka establish that Mr. Segers did not have the necessary insurance in effect or proof of the same on file with the Commission on June 11, 2005.  Therefore, Segers has violated Rule 12, 4 CCR 723-31, as alleged in Count 3 of CPAN No. 75342.

67. Section 40-7-113, C.R.S., authorizes the Commission to assess civil penalties for the involved violations of “not more than” $400.00 for each violation of § 40-10-104, C.R.S., and “not more than” $400.00 for each violation of Rule 12, 4 CCR 723-31.  Therefore, it has the ability to consider aggravating or mitigating circumstances surrounding particular violations in order to fashion a penalty assessment that promotes the underlying purpose of such assessments.  These include, among others, deterring future violations, motivating a carrier to come into compliance with the law, and punishing a carrier for prior, illegal behavior.

68. Based on the findings of fact and discussion above, the ALJ finds that the maximum civil penalty should be assessed in this case.  Mr. Segers provided no mitigating circumstances.  The aggravating nature of that evidence is significant and compelling.  It includes, in part at least, the following:  (a) Segers’ disregard of public utility law after awareness was demonstrated; (b) Segers’ past violations; and (c) Segers’ intentional failure to obtain and maintain proper insurance.   

69. The maximum civil penalty for Counts 2 and 3 of CPAN No. 75342 is $800.00.  The total civil penalty to be assessed to Mr. Segers for CPAN No. 75342 is, therefore, $800.00.

IV. conclUSIONS

70. Staff has sustained its burden of proving the allegations contained in Counts 2 and 3 of CPAN No. 75342 by a preponderance of the evidence as required by § 40-7-116, C.R.S.

71. Mr. Segers should be assessed the maximum civil penalty for the above-described violations due to the aggravating factors discussed above.  

V. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That:

1. Respondent, Darrel Segers, doing business as Designated Driver Service, is assessed a civil penalty in the amount of $400.00 each in connection with Counts 2 and 3 of Civil Penalty Assessment Notice No. 75342.  He shall pay the total assessed penalty of $800.00 within ten days of the effective date of this Order.

2. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

3. As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  

If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.

If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.

If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.
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Doug Dean, 
Director
	THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO


G. HARRIS ADAMS
________________________________

Administrative Law Judge
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� The ALJ notes that Commission Decision No. R03-0330, Docket No. 03A-381BP, was mailed March 30, 2004.


� In addition to the CPAN, this activity resulted in a complaint being filed against Mr. Segers by Sunshine Taxi.


� He surrendered the vehicle after refusing to make the July 2005 payment due to a dispute regarding the failure of the vehicle’s transmission.
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